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the population, climate, soil, products, agricul-
tural, mineral and other resources and advan-
tages of this state, and for the printing, distribu-
tion and dissemination thereof, in such form and 
in such languages, as it may deem expedient and 
for the best interests of the state. 

SECTION 5. There is hereby appropriated, out t pwciropaAnant:d1! 
of the general fund in the state treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, the sum of four thou- 
sand dollars annually for the years of 1897 and 
1898, to be drawn on the order of the governor • 
and secretary of state, to be by them expended 
pursuant to and under the provisions of this act. 

SECTION 6. The term of office of said board Term to-cease 

shall cease and determine on the first day 
of  April 1, 1899. 

April, 1899, and this act shall cease to be of force 
and effect from and after the first day of April, 
1899. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved April 23, 1897. 

No. 474, A.] 	[Published April 28, 1897. 

CHAPTER 328. 

AN ACT relating to the fees of sheriffs and 
other officers. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The sheriff or other officer who Fees to officers 

shall execute a commitment to state school for cotomearseicturnteenat 

dependent and neglected children, or any state sthehthoolstate  
industrial school in this state, shall be entitled 
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to receive therefor, from the proper county, his 
actual and necessary expenses, and the further 
sum of five dollars and no more, for each day 
while necessarily engaged in executing such 
commitment. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage void Publi -
cation. 

Approved April 23, 1897. 

No. 87, S.] 	[Published April 28, 1897. 

CIIAPTER 329. 

AN ACT to prohibit the sale of cigarettes and 
cigarette paper to minors. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Bale of cigar- 	SECTION 1. Any person or persons who shall 
ettes to minors 	 • 
prohibited. sell, vend or in any way deal or traffic in, or 

otherwise dispose of or give away, any cigar-
ettes or cigarette paper in any quantity what-
soever, to, or with a minor under the age of 
twenty-one years, shall be deemed guilty of a 
misdemeanor, and, on conviction thereof, shall 
be punished therefor by a fine of not less than 
five dollars ($5) or more than twenty-five dollars 
($25) for each offense, besides the costs of suit, 
or by imprisonment in the county jail of the 
proper county not less than five days or more 
than thirty days; and, in case of a second or anv 
subsequent conviction of the same person, the 
punishment shall be by a fine of not less than 
twenty-five dollars ($25) or more than one hun-
dred dollars ($100), besides the costs of suit, or 
by imprisonment in the county jail of the proper 


